
 
UNITED STATES 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
REGION IV 

1600 E LAMAR BLVD 
ARLINGTON, TX 76011-4511 

 
 

April 16, 2014 
 
 
SUBJECT: REGULATORY CONFERENCE WITH THE WOLF CREEK 

NUCLEAR OPERATING CORPORATION 
 
FACILITY: Wolf Creek Generating Station 
 
DOCKET: 50-482 
 
DATE & TIME: Wednesday, April 30, 2014 

2:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m. (CDT) 
 
LOCATION: Region IV Office, Conference Room 1 

1600 E. Lamar Blvd. 
Arlington, TX 76011 

 
PURPOSE: The purpose of this meeting is to discuss an apparent violation identified 

at the Wolf Creek Generating Station concerning the accuracy of the 
licensee’s radiological assessment software.  The apparent violation is 
discussed in NRC Inspection Report 05000482/2013502 
(ML14092A618).  

 
CATEGORY:  This is a Category 1 meeting. The public is invited to observe 

this meeting, and will have one or more opportunities to meet 
with the NRC after the business portion is concluded, but before 
the meeting is adjourned. 

 
 A telecommunications bridge will be available for the public. 

Please be aware that the number of lines is limited.  Interested 
parties should call 1 (888) 324-3612 and enter passcode 
1383890 to participate in this meeting. 

 
PARTICIPANTS: NRC 

M. Dapas, Regional Administrator, Region IV  
J. Clark, Acting Director, Division of Reactor Safety (DRS) 
K. Kennedy, Director, Division of Reactor Projects (DRP) 
T. Pruett, Deputy Director, DRP 
N. O’Keefe, Chief, Branch B, DRP 
M. Haire, Chief, Plant Support Branch 1, DRS 
V. Campbell, Chief, Allegation Coordination and Enforcement Staff 
R. Browder, Senior Enforcement Specialist, ACES 
P. Elkmann, Senior Emergency Preparedness Inspector 



- 2 - 

G. Guerra, Emergency Preparedness Inspector 
 
LICENSEE 
R. Smith, Site Vice President and Chief Nuclear Officer 
T. East, Superintendent, Emergency Planning 
M. Westman, Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
W. Ketchum, Supervisor, Engineer 
W. Muilenburg, Supervisor, Licensing 
D. Michel, Instructor II, Chemistry 
 

MEETING  
CONTACT: Gilbert Guerra, Emergency Preparedness Inspector 
 Plant Support Branch 1 
 (817) 200-1557 

Gilbert.Guerra@nrc.gov 
 
The NRC provides reasonable accommodation to individuals with disabilities where appropriate.  
If you need a reasonable accommodation to participate in this meeting, or need this meeting 
notice or the transcript or other information from the meeting in another format (e.g. braille, large 
print), please notify the NRC's meeting coordinator.  Determinations on requests for reasonable 
accommodation will be made on a case-by-case basis. 
 
In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC’s “Rules of Practice,” a copy of this letter and its 
enclosures will be available electronically for public inspection in the NRC’s Public Document 
Room or from the Publicly Available Records (PARS) component of the NRC’s Agency wide 
Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS). ADAMS is accessible from the Public 
Electronic Reading Room page of the NRC’s public web site at: 
http://www.nrc.gov/readingrm/adams.html. 
 
To receive a summary of future meetings and other plant-specific e-mail distributions, you must 
subscribe to the Operating Reactor Correspondence electronic distribution for this plant via 
http://www.nrc.gov/public-involve/listserver/plants-by-region.html.  Once subscribed, if you wish 
to discontinue receiving electronic distribution, you may unsubscribe at any time by visiting the 
same web address above. 
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Electronic distribution by RIV: 
NRC Attendees 
RIV Regional Administrator (Marc.Dapas@nrc.gov) 
RIV Deputy Regional Administrator (Steve.Reynolds@nrc.gov)  
DRP Director (Kriss.Kennedy@nrc.gov) 
DRP Deputy Director (Troy.Pruett@nrc.gov)  
Acting DRS Director (Jeff.Clark@nrc.gov) 
Acting DRS Deputy Director (Geoffrey.Miller@nrc.gov) 
WC Senior Resident Inspector (Charles.Peabody@nrc.gov) 
WC Resident Inspector (Raja.Stroble@nrc.gov)  
WC Administrative Assistant (Carey.Spoon@nrc.gov) 
DRP Branch Chief (Neil.O’Keefe@nrc.gov) 
DRP Senior Project Engineer (David.Proulx@nrc.gov) 
DRS Branch Chief (Mark.Haire@nrc.gov) 
DRS Senior Emergency Preparedness Inspector (Paul.Elkmann@nrc.gov) 
DRS Emergency Preparedness Inspector (Gilbert.Guerra@nrc.gov) 
RIV Public Affairs Officer (Victor.Dricks@nrc.gov)  
RIV Public Affairs Officer (Lara.Uselding@nrc.gov) 
RIV RSLO (Bill.Maier@nrc.gov) 
NRR Project Manager (Fred.Lyon@nrc.gov) 
Branch Chief, DRS/TSB (Ray.Kellar@nrc.gov) 
RITS Coordinator (Marisa.Herrera@nrc.gov) 
RIV Regional Counsel (Karla.Fuller@nrc.gov)  
Congressional Affairs Officer (Jenny.Weil@nrc.gov)  
Technical Support Assistant (Loretta.Williams@nrc.gov)  
OEWEB Resource (Sue.Bogle@nrc.gov)  
RIV/ETA: OEDO (Joseph.Nick@nrc.gov)\ 
RIV Guards (R4-Guards@nrc.gov) 
RIV Administrative Specialist (AnnMarie.Mattila@nrc.gov) 
Branch Chief, DRMA (Earnestine.Clay@nrc.gov) 
Branch Chief, IRM (Harold.McKelvey@nrc.gov) 
RA Administrative Assistant (Anita.Tannenbaum@nrc.gov) 
ROPreports 
OEMailResource 
R4MeetingResource@nrc.gov 
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PROPOSED AGENDA 
 

REGULATORY CONFERENCE 
WOLF CREEK GENERATING STATION 

 
April 30, 2014, 2014 

2:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m. (CDT) 
 

U.S. NRC, Region IV Office 
Arlington, TX 

 
 

Topics Participants 

Introduction Paul Elkmann 

Regional Administrator Comments Marc Dapas 

Division Director Comments Jeff Clark 

Licensee Opening Remarks Russell Smith, Site Vice President and 
Chief Nuclear Officer 

Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation 
Summary of Apparent Violation Paul Elkmann 

Licensee Presentation Wolf Creek Generating 
Station 

Questions and Discussion All 

NRC Caucus All NRC 

Questions and Discussion All 

Closing Remarks Marc Dapas and Jeff Clark 

Conference Adjournment Paul Elkmann 

 

 


